

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF
HARVARD COLLEGE and
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF
TECHNOLOGY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-11283-ADB

**Leave to File Granted On
July 13, 2020 (ECF No. 85)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, UNIVERSITY OF
ROCHESTER, ICAHN SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AT MOUNT SINAI, GLENDALE
COMMUNITY COLLEGE, CABRILLO COLLEGE, THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY
OF AMERICA, SAN DIEGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE, THE COOPER UNION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF SCIENCE & ART, RIDER UNIVERSITY, SANTA ROSA
JUNIOR COLLEGE, THE ART CENTER COLLEGE OF DESIGN, THE COAST
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, THE SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE
OF ARCHITECTURE, THE SOUTH ORANGE COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DISTRICT, AND THE MANHATTAN SCHOOL OF MUSIC IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Joseph C. O'Keefe (*pro hac vice* pending)
Om V. Alladi (*pro hac vice* pending)
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036-8299
Telephone: (212) 969-3000
Facsimile: (212) 969-2900
jokeefe@proskauer.com
oalladi@proskauer.com

William D. Dalsen (BBO# 689334)
Hena M. Vora (BBO# 704029)
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
Telephone: (617) 526-9600
Fax: (617) 526-9899
wdalsen@proskauer.com
hvora@proskauer.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Immediate and Detrimental Effect of the July 6 Directive on Educational Institutions and Students Demonstrates Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	4
A. The July 6 Directive Improperly Dictates Educational Policy	5
II. The July 6 Directive Fails to Account for Its Effect on Public Health, Including the Burden Upon Immunocompromised Students, Faculty, and Staff	8
III. The July 6 Directive Imposes Significant and Unreasonable Operational Burdens on <i>Amici</i> and their Students Without Justification	11
A. The July 6 Directive Places Onerous Burdens on <i>Amici</i>	11
B. The July 6 Directive Fails to Articulate or Explain the Basis for its Goals	12
C. The July 6 Directive Does Not Take Into Account <i>Amici</i> 's Serious Reliance Interests	13
D. The July 6 Directive Will Result in Irreparable Harm	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	4
<i>City of Phila. v. Sessions</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	9
<i>Cook Cty., Ill. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	4, 12
<i>Dep’t of State v. Coombs</i> , 482 F.3d 577 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	13
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	5, 7, 14
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	14
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<i>Nat’l Immigration Project of Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. Exec. Office of Immigration Review</i> , No. 1:20-CV-00852 (CJN), 2020 WL 2026971 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2020).....	9

<i>Office of Commc'n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 779 F.2d 702 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	5
<i>Ryan v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass. 2019).....	4
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Wilderness Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 629 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	4
6 U.S.C. § 111(b)(1)	5
6 U.S.C. § 111(b)(1)(G).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Elaheh Koolaee, “Science Diplomacy of the Islamic Republic of Iran in the South Caucasus,” <i>Int’l Studies Journal</i> , 15(4), at 2, 7 (Feb. 6, 2019).....	10
“Exploring Engineering Education in Broader Context: A Framework of Engineering Global Preparedness,” American Society for Engineering Education, 121st Annual Conference & Exhibition, at 2-6 (June 2014), https://tinyurl.com/ybfesewu	9
“The Federal Role in Education,” U.S. Dep’t of Education, (May 25, 2017) https://www2.ed.gov/about/overview/fed/role.html	5
Initial Fall Reopening Guidance, Massachusetts Department of Education (June 25, 2020) https://www.mass.gov/doc/dese-fall-reopening-guidance/download	5
George D. Vavougiou, “Potentially irreversible olfactory and gustatory impairments in COVID-19: Indolent vs. fulminant SARS-CoV-2 neuroinfection,” <i>Brain</i> , <i>Behavior, and Immunity</i> , 87:107-08 (Apr. 2020).....	13

What we know (so far) about the long-term health effects of COVID-19, Advisory Board (June 2, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yaamg5mr> 13
